
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 7th November, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th October 2016.

1 - 4

7  DEVELOPMENT OF A REVISED COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT SCHEME - DRAFT SCRUTINY 
REPORT

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
Services and Scrutiny Support presenting the 
Board’s draft report following its review of the 
development of a revised Council Tax Support 
Scheme.

5 - 6

8  UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF THE COMMUNITY 
HUBS PROGRAMME

To receive an update report from the Chief Officer 
Customer Access on the delivery of the 
Community Hubs programme.

7 - 54



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO REDUCING REPEAT 
CUSTOMER CONTACTS THROUGH TACKLING 
FAILURE DEMAND.

To receive a report of the Head of Governance 
Services and Scrutiny Support presenting draft 
terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming 
inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts 
through tackling failure demand. The Board will 
also receive a presentation in line with session 1 of 
the inquiry. 

55 - 
62

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s forthcoming work 
schedule.

63 - 
82

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 5 December 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30 am) 



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, K Maqsood, J Pryor, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

38 Late Items 

There were no late items.

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor J Illingworth.  Notification 
had been received that Councillor J Pryor was to substitute for Councillor J 
Illingworth.

41 Minutes - 12 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

42 Safeguarding and the night time economy 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support made reference 
to the Board’s initial interest in undertaking further Scrutiny into the role of the 
Council and its partners in addressing safeguarding issues linked to the city’s 
night time economy.  In doing so, particular attention was given to those 
service areas that fall within the responsibility of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) and the remit of the Board.  As such, the 
following information was appended to the report:

 Appendix A – a report from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) on Safeguarding in Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – 12 
months review of progress;

 Appendix B – a report from the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) on entertainment licensing’s contribution to the night time 
economy.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2016

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Board Member for Resources and 

Strategy
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
 Des Broster, Service Head, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing
 Nicola Raper, Service Head, Entertainment Licensing

The following key areas were discussed by the Board in relation to the role of 
Taxi & Private Hire Licensing:

 The significant progress made on the implementation of the annual DBS 
policy;

 The work being undertaken across the West Yorkshire Authorities towards 
attaining common standards and working in a cohesive way in terms of 
policy, decision making and enforcement capability.

 The steady progress made in delivering the compulsory Safeguarding 
Awareness training for all existing licence holders, escorts and per
[...]
ember, 2016

The following key areas were discussed by the Board in relation to the role of 
Entertainment Licensing:

 The potential misuse of Temporary Entertainment Notices (TENs).  The 
Executive Member for Resources and Strategy highlighted the Council’s 
recent efforts, in conjunction with the LGA, to lobby the House of Lords to 
make a number of changes to existing licensing laws, one of which 
referred to the use of TENs.  It was also noted that the Council had 
responded to the recent national consultation on TENs. The Board 
requested to be kept informed of progress on this matter.

 Issues relating to identified training needs of licensed premises and the 
difficulty in imposing conditions for premises to undertake mandatory 
training.  However, it was noted that this matter was being explored further 
by the Licensing Committee.

 The Board requested more detailed information surrounding the role and 
impact of the Business Improvement District (BID)

 The Board requested details of previous national research linked to the 
concept of ‘vertical drinking’ establishments.

 Leeds Purple Flag Task Force – the Board noted that Leeds is progressing 
an application for Purple Flag accreditation and requested to be kept 
informed of progress with this application.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board notes the reports.
(b) That the Board’s requests for additional information, as set out above, are 

actioned as soon as possible.
(c) That a further update is scheduled at an appropriate time to enable the 

Board to pick up on those areas where it has requested to be kept 
informed of progress.  

43 Scrutiny Inquiry into Community Hubs - Formal response 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support 
presented the formal response to the Board’s earlier Inquiry into the 
development of Community Hubs.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access

The key issues raised were as follows:

 Further clarity was sought regarding timescales for developing a clear 
assessment and delivery model linked to the Community Hub ‘Mobile’ type 
provision.  It was anticipated that this would be in place by the end of this 
financial year.

 It was noted that any wider issues surrounding the general roll out of the 
Community Hub programme would be picked up as part of the Board’s 
November meeting.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 7th November, 2016

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That a further recommendation tracking report is scheduled within the next 

6 months.

(Councillor M Robinson left the meeting at 11.20 am during the consideration 
of this item)

44 work schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

The Chair made particular reference to the Board’s forthcoming working group 
meeting on 18th October 2016 in relation to the Board’s Inquiry into the 
revised Council Tax Support Scheme.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted.

45 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 7th November 2016 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.35 am)

Page 4



Report of Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 7th November 2016

Subject: Development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme – draft scrutiny 
report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At its meeting on 27th June 2016, the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 
agreed to undertake an urgent review to assist in the development of a revised 
Council Tax Support scheme.  The terms of reference linked to this review were 
agreed by the Board in July 2016.

2. This review has now concluded and the Board is in a position to report on its findings 
and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered. The Board’s draft report 
will follow and be made available in readiness for today’s meeting when Board 
Members will be asked to formally consider and agree its report.

3. Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 13.2 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is   
considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director(s) prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall 
consult with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. 
The detail of that advice shall be reported to the Scrutiny Board and considered 
before the report is finalised”.  

4. Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate Director(s) will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within three months.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations

5.    Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report in relation to the 
development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme. 

Background documents1

6. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 6



 
 

 1 

Report of the Chief Officer Customer Access 

Report to Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date 7 November 2016 
 
Subject: Update on delivery of the Community Hubs programme   

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes    No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley, Bramley & St
[...]
ork will take place 
during 2017.  

Otley Community 
Hub 

Otley Library and 
One Stop Centre 

Minor works to interview rooms, social 
zone and improved ICT area are planned 
and work is likely to commence mid-2017 

Armley Community 
Hub 

Armley Library 
and One Stop 
Centre 

Works are proposed to improve the Armley 
Community Hub including a revised 
entrance area, an improved intuitive layout 
throughout the building, improved service 
delivery positions, improved office 
accommodation, queue & appointment 
management. The work is likely to 
commence mid-2017.  

Garforth 
Community Hub 

Garforth Library 
and One Stop 
Centre 

Minor works to social zone and improved 
ICT area are proposed with works set to be 
carried out in mid-2017. 

 
Demand at the new Community Hubs 

20 All the Hubs have seen an increase in residents using the building.  

21 In Kippax, which did not previously have a One Stop Centre, the new Hub has seen a 
significant 95% increase in the number of residents coming through the doors of the 
building and a 31% increase in the use of the ICT suite         

22 Demand, during the quarter July to September 2016, at the 5 new Community Hubs is 
as follows –        

Site Enquiries  Impact  

Kippax 3501 95% increase in people using the building. 31% 
increase in IT use (self-service, internet access etc.). 

Pudsey 3357 36% increase in the use of the building. 16% increase 
in IT use. 

Rothwell 4541 37% increase in the use of the building. 

Horsforth 2580 17% increase in the use of the building.  

Moor Allerton 3034 13% increase in the use of the building (during 
June/July 2016). 

 
23 Residents are using the Community Hubs for a range of Council Services. The most 

frequently requested services, as we see in all One Stop Centres, are enquiries 
relating to housing, Council Tax and Benefits.   

24 The success of the Hub model is in encouraging residents to access the wider range 
of services on offer. As an example bike libraries a
[...]
munities) and the Executive Member for Communities highlighted the need to 
reduce unnecessary repeat customer contact as one of the directorates’ Service 
Review priorities for the next three years.  Failure demand is seen as a fundamental 
contributor to repeat customer contact with the Council.  Although it is impossible to 
state categorically, estimates put the level of failure demand within the organisation 
at approximately 15-20% of all contact to the corporate contact centre, which has a 
significant impact on resource levels.  

1.2 It was recognised that the Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board could assist in 
providing a strategic focus on the aspects of service delivery (Strategy, Policy, 
Structure, Process and/or Information) which generate failure demand within the 
organisation rather than this being viewed narrowly as a customer service issue.

1.3 The Board agreed to hold a working group meeting to discuss the potential scope 
for this inquiry, with the intention of bringing the draft terms of reference to its 
November meeting for consideration and formal agreement.  The draft terms of 
reference are attached as appendix 1.

1.4 As set out in the draft terms of reference, the purpose of the first inquiry session is 
to consider evidence in relation to the following key areas:

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  24 74553

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 The general determinants of service failure and the key factors that contribute to 
receiving repeat customer contact (focusing on policy, people, process and 
information).

 The extent to which customer services can implement solutions that help 
identify customers who repeatedly contact the council due to service failure with 
the aim of mitigating the impact on their health and wellbeing.

1.5 The Chair agreed to use today’s meeting to undertake this first session.  As such, 
representatives from the Citizens and Communities directorate will be attending to 
provide a presentation in relation 
[...]
tegic focus on the aspects of service 
delivery (Strategy, Policy, Structure, Process and/or Information) which 
generate failure demand within the organisation rather than this being 
viewed narrowly as a customer service issue.  In particular, the 
Scrutiny Board could assist in facilitating the targeted work already 
being undertaken as part of the internal Service Review with those 
service areas that create the highest volume of customer contacts with 
the Contact Centre (i.e Housing Leeds, Council Tax and Housing 
Benefits).  Such work aims to establish why customers are getting in 
touch; what particular service failures they are reporting; identifying 
areas of failure/blockage; and identifying what actions are required to 
tackle failure demand within those service areas. 

 
1.4 In agreeing to undertake this inquiry, the Scrutiny Board also 

recognised the merit in assessing the extent to which customer 
services can implement solutions that help identify customers who 
repeatedly contact the council due to service failure with the aim of 
mitigating the impact on their health and wellbeing. 

 

Page 57



  Appendix 1 

1.5 Whilst acknowledging that this inquiry will be focusing on reducing 
repeat customer contact through tackling failure demand, the Scrutiny 
Board will also be mindful to acknowledge where any wider customer 
access solutions are identified to help alleviate resource pressures on 
the Customer Contact Centre, which may also warrant further Scrutiny 
involvement in the future. 

 
2.0 Scope of the inquiry 
 
2.1 The purpose of the Inquiry is to make an assessment of and, where 

appropriate, make recommendations on the following areas: 
 

 The current understanding of the general determinants of service 
failure and the key factors that contribute to receiving repeat 
customer contact (focusing on policy, people, process and 
information). 

 The extent to which customer services can implement solutions 
that help identify customers w
[...]
e a Scrutiny 

Board undertakes an Inquiry the Scrutiny Board shall consult with any 
relevant Director and Executive Member on the terms of reference.  

 
5.0 Timetable for the inquiry 
 
5.1 The Inquiry will take place over a number of sessions.  These sessions 

will also involve working group meetings with stakeholders, which will 
provide flexibility for the Board to gather and consider evidence. 

 
5.2 The length of the Inquiry is subject to change.  However it is anticipated 
 that a final report will be produced by March 2017. 
 
6.0 Submission of evidence 
 
6.1 Session one – 7th November 2016 

 
To consider evidence in relation to the following: 
 
 The general determinants of service failure and the key factors that 

contribute to receiving repeat customer contact (focusing on policy, 
people, process and information). 

 The extent to which customer services can implement solutions 
that help identify customers who repeatedly contact the council due 
to service failure with the aim of mitigating the impact on their 
health and wellbeing. 

 
 

6.2  Session two – December 2016 - working group meeting (date tbc) 
 
To consider evidence in relation to the following: 
 
 The existing expectations shared between the Corporate Contact 

Centre and the Housing Leeds service areas. 
 An analysis of the determinants of service failure linked to Housing 

Leeds service areas and particularly the factors that contribute to 
receiving repeat customer contact. 
 
 

 

Page 59



  Appendix 1 

6.3 Session three – January 2017 - working group meeting (date tbc) 
 
To consider evidence in relation to the following: 
 
 The existing expectations shared between the Corporate Contact 

Centre and the  Council Tax and Housing Benefit service areas. 
 An analysis of the determinants of service failure linked to the 

Council Tax and Housing Benefit service areas and particularly the 
factors that contribute to receiving repeat customer contact. 

 
6.4  Session four –
[...]
ion, where this is the Executive Board, the report is to be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Board. As such, with the 
agreement of the Chair, the matter was submitted for consideration as a late 
item of business (Minute No. 83 refers).

In addition, and also with the agreement of the Chair, prior to the meeting, 
Board Members were provided with an updated version of paragraph 4.5.4 to 
agenda item 16 (Vine – Proposal to Transfer to Leeds City College) for their 
consideration (Minute No. 94 refers).

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Sustainability and 
Development of Cultural Organisations in New Briggate', Councillor Yeadon 
drew the Board’s attention to her position as a member of the Leeds Grand 
Theatre Board and Opera House Board of Management (Minute No. 85 
refers).  

82 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

83 Outcome of the Call In of the Decision taken at Executive Board on 21st 
September 2016 in relation to the 'Better Lives Programme: Phase 
Three: Next Steps and Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 60, 21st September 2016, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report which presented the outcome of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health & NHS) Call In meeting held on 
11th October 2016, and which addressed the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Board in its statement when referring the matter back to Executive 
Board for reconsideration. Finally, Executive Board was invited to further 
consider those decisions taken on 21st September 2016, in light of the 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board. 

For those reasons set out within the submitted report, and as detailed at 
Minute No. 80, the Chair agreed for this matter to be considered as a la
[...]
GIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 28TH OCTOBER 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon on 
Monday, 31st October 2016) 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 10 October 2016
	7 Development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme - draft scrutiny report
	8 Update on delivery of the Community Hubs programme
	item 8 - appendix B - ScrutinyBoardAppendixBFocusGroupNewsletter

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts through tackling failure demand.
	item 9 - appendix 1 - draft TOR for Scrutiny Inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts

	10 work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 19th-Oct-2016 13 00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield, 
N Walshaw and Wilkinson

44 Late Items 

The following late and supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

Agenda item 7 – Draft report of the Scrutiny Board following its review of the 
development of a revised Council Tax Support scheme. 

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

45 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

46 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Robinson.  
Notification had been received that Councillor G Wilkinson was to substitute 
for Councillor M Robinson.

47 Minutes - 10 October 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

48 Development of a revised Council Tax Support Scheme - draft scrutiny 
report 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support made reference 
to the recent review undertaken by the Scrutiny Board on the development of 
a revised Council Tax Support scheme and that the Board’s findings and 
recommendations were set out in the Board’s draft report for formal 
consideration and approval.  

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

 Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits

In consideration of its draft report, the Board agreed to revise the wording of 
recommendation 3 (i) and the supporting narrative within the report, to make it 
clearer that the Scrutiny Board supports the option to remove protections 
entirely from 1st April 2017 for the majority of protected groups and only 
maintain protections for War Pensioners.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board approves its draft report on the 
development of a revised Council Tax Support scheme subject to the 
amendments set out above.

49 Update on delivery of the Community Hubs programme 

The report of the Chief Officer Customer Access provided an update on the 
delivery of the Community Hubs programme at the request of the Scrutiny 
Board.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact, Customer Services

The key issues raised were as follows:

 The Board was very pleased to note the positive feedback from two 
external assessments of the Community Hubs (The Matrix Assessment 
and the Customer Service Excellence Accreditation).

 Members discussed the range of services being monitored by Community 
Hubs as key indicators of success.

 Particular reference was made to the numbers of individuals being 
assisted into work through the Community Hub Job Shops (it was noted 
that 394 individuals had been assisted into work during October 2016). 

 The Board acknowledged the continual efforts of the Council to develop 
real integration with a wide range of services and partners, with particular 
reference made to the ongoing success of the Money Buddies initiative.

 A member of the Board made reference to a utility company (Yorkshire 
Water) who had recently stated on their bills that customers who are not 
connected to service water drainage could be eligible for a rebate.  As the 
onus was placed on the customer to apply for this rebate, this was 
highlighted as an example where Customer Service Officers could 
proactively prompt and assist eligible customers in applying for this saving.

 The Board noted the existing progress in relation to Phase 2 of the 
programme.

 In particular, the Board acknowledged the updated position in relation to 
Horsforth Museum following the Board’s previous discussions during the 
Call In meeting in July 2016.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

 The Board was pleased to note that all the Hubs had seen an increase in 
residents using the buildings, with particular figures cited for the 5 new 
Community Hubs in Kippax, Pudsey, Rothwell, Horsforth and Moor 
Allerton.  However, particular clarification was sought on whether the 
recent success of the new Kippax Hub (with a 95% increase in people 
using the building) was having an effect on the numbers of people 
accessing neighbouring services based in Garforth.

 The Board was pleased to learn that Community Hub and One Stop 
Centre staff had already undertaken Dementia Friendly training and that 
this will also be rolled out to Library staff.

 Reference was made to the current progress on developing Phase 3 of the 
programme, with the intention of producing a Business Case by Spring 
2017. It was therefore agreed that the Scrutiny Board would receive a 
further update report early in the New Year to help inform the development 
of this Business Case.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board receives a further update report in relation to the 

development of the Phase 3 Programme Business Case early in the New 
Year.

(Councillor J Illingworth arrived to the meeting at 10.20 am during the 
consideration of this item)

50 Scrutiny Inquiry into reducing repeat customer contacts through 
tackling failure demand. 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support 
presented draft terms of reference relating to the Board’s forthcoming inquiry 
into reducing repeat customer contacts through tackling failure demand.  

The Board also received a presentation on the key areas set out in 
accordance with session one of the inquiry.  These included:

 The general determinants of service failure and the key factors that 
contribute to receiving repeat customer contact (focusing on policy, 
people, process and information).

 The extent to which customer services can implement solutions that help 
identify customers who repeatedly contact the council due to service 
failure with the aim of mitigating the impact on their health and wellbeing.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Adam Quesne, Head of Customer Contact
 Wendy Allinson, Citizens@Leeds Development Team Lead



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

The key areas of discussion were as follows:

 Escalating cases - Board Members identified the need to explore the 
existing mechanisms in place for Elected Members to escalate particular 
cases to senior staff, including during out of hours, and agreed to 
incorporate this into the terms of reference for this inquiry.

 Priority areas for investigation – Members acknowledged the 3 key service 
areas that generate the greatest volume of calls and also failure demand 
(Housing, Council Tax and Benefits).  It was noted that these would be 
considered in greater detail during future inquiry sessions.

 Cost analysis of failure demand - Members were pleased to note that work 
is underway to pull together case study evidence to demonstrate reasons 
for failure demand in particular service areas along with the associated 
costs to the Contact Centre.  It was requested that this information also be 
made available as part of this inquiry.

 Examples of joined up working – Members requested examples of 
previous joined up working initiatives between Customer Services and the 
3 specific service areas which had led to improved outcomes for 
customers.

 Geographical intelligence – Members queried the extent to which data 
analysis is undertaken by the Contact Centre to establish potential 
variances in service across the city which could assist in identifying 
solutions with the relevant service areas.  It was agreed that this would be 
explored further with the specific service areas as part of the future inquiry 
sessions.

 General data analysis – Members acknowledged that whilst the Contact 
Centre is data rich, it lacks the analytical ability to turn that data into 
intelligence to assist in longer term planning.

 Examples of letters to customers – in acknowledging that repeat calls 
often stem from customers receiving confusing information, Members 
requested that examples of letters sent to customers are considered as 
part of the future inquiry sessions.

 RESOLVED - 
(a) That the draft terms of reference for the Board’s Inquiry into reducing 

repeat customer contact through tackling failure demand be approved, 
subject to the amendment set out above.

(b) That the additional information requested by the Board, as set out 
above, is considered as part of the future inquiry sessions.

51 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Governance Services and Scrutiny Support invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

In doing so, the Board agreed to cancel its next scheduled meeting on 
Monday 8th December 2016 and to hold a working group meeting on this date 
to undertake the second session of its inquiry into reducing repeat customer 
contact through tackling failure demand.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th January, 2017

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board’s scheduled meeting on Monday 8th December 

2016 be cancelled.
(b) That a working group meeting is held on Monday 8th December 2016 to 

undertake the second session of the Board’s Inquiry into reducing repeat 
customer contact through tackling failure demand.

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 9th January 2017 at 10 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am).

(The meeting concluded at 11.30 am).


